JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Quorum *
Sh. S.K.Chaturvedi, Chairperson
Petition No. 137/2014
Date of Order 30.07.2014

In the matter of

Petition for review of Tariff Order dated 25.04.2014 passed by the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Goa and Union Territories for ED- Puducherry in petition no. 125/2014.

And in the matter of

- 1. Chemfab Alkalis Limited.
- 2. Sumangala Steel Pvt. Limited.
- 3. Inox Air Products Limited.

...... Petitioners

Versus

Electricity Department – Puducherry

..... Respondent

Present for Petitioners

- 1. Sh. T. Srinivasa Murthy, Advocate.
- 2. Ms. Harshita Deshwal, Advocate.
- 3. Sh. Shashank Gupta, Consultnat.
- 4. Sh. R. Sabanayagam, Consultant.
- 5. Sh. K. Vijaya Kumar, GM, Sumangala Steel Pvt. Limited.

Present for Respondent

1. Sh. A.S. Jitendra Rao, Executive Engineer, ED- Puducherry.

Order

The petitioners - Chemfab Alkalis Limited and Others have filed the present petition for review of Tariff Order dated 25.04.2014 passed by the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Goa and Union Territories for ED- Puducherry in petition no. 125/2014.

The review petition was received in the Commission on 09.06.2014. The petition was examined and found as per JERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2009 and provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Commission admitted the petition on 10.06.2014. The Commission sent hearing notice to the parties for today dated 30.07.2014. The respondent in response to the hearing notice submitted reply to the petition in the form of affidavit dated 22.07.2014.

The Commission heard the representatives of the petitioners at length. The Commission also heard the representative of the respondent for some time. The representative of the respondent made submissions beyond the submissions made in the reply. The representatives of the petitioners objected to the submissions made by the representative of the respondent beyond reply. Facing with this situation the representative of the respondent submitted that the respondent wants to file additional reply to the petition and prayed for ten days time for filing additional reply. The representatives of the petitioner did not object in filing additional reply by the respondent.

The Commission considered the submissions made by the representative of the respondent and allowed the respondent to file additional reply. The Commission directs the respondent to file additional reply to the petition within ten days from today with advance copy to the representatives of the petitioners/ petitioners. Thereafter, the petitioners shall file rejoinder to the reply/ additional reply of the respondent within Seven days.

Scheduled for hearing on 21.08.2014 at 11:00 AM.

Sd/-(S.K.Chaturvedi) Chairperson

30.07.2014

Certified Copy

(Keerti Tewari) Secretary